5317682

ETAS ID: TM691285

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent		11/30/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DOMAILLE ENGINEERING, LLC
Street Address:	7100 Dresser Drive NE
City:	Rochester
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55906
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI
Name:	TECH MANUFACTURING, LLC
Street Address:	7100 Dresser Drive NE
City:	Rochester
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55906
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5317682	DE DATA LINK
Registration Number:	5087340	OPTISABER
Registration Number:	3823333	OPTIC CLEANSE
Registration Number:	3737834	ABRASAVE
Registration Number:	1666545	OPTISPEC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-596-9287

Email: nicole.mollica@ropesgray.com Nicole Mollica, Ropes & Gray LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 007510 FRAME: 0820**

900659361

Address Line 4: New	York, NEW YORK 10036		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	109764-0083-001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole Mollica		
SIGNATURE:	/nicole mollica/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2021		
Total Attachments: 5 source=Domaille - IP Security Agreement Termination#page1.tif			
source=Domaille - IP Security Agreement Termination#page2.tif source=Domaille - IP Security Agreement Termination#page3.tif source=Domaille - IP Security Agreement Termination#page4.tif			

source=Domaille - IP Security Agreement Termination#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of November 30, 2021, is made by BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of DOMAILLE ENGINEERING, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company ("Domaille Engineering") and TECH MANUFACTURING, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company ("Tech" and collectively with Domaille Engineering, the "Grantors"). Capitalized Terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement and IP Security Agreements, as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of February 1, 2019 (as reaffirmed, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors and the other parties party thereto executed in favor of the Administrative Agent, and those certain agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (the "IP Security Agreements"), the Grantors granted a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain collateral in favor of the Administrative Agent, including the Patent Collateral, the Trademark Collateral, and the Copyright Collateral, as defined in each of the IP Security Agreements (collectively, the "IP Collateral"), and including the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Annex II attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the IP Security Agreements and the entirety of its security interest in the IP Collateral, including the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks described on Annex II attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Administrative Agent without recourse, representation or warranty and at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, hereby (i) terminates and cancels the IP Security Agreements, (ii) terminates, cancels, releases, relinquishes and discharges, in its entirety, for the benefit of the Grantors, and their successors and assigns, the Security Interest in the IP Collateral, and (iii) reassigns, transfers, and conveys to each Grantor any right, title or interest, if any, the Administrative Agent may have in the IP Collateral. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes each Grantor, and any successor to such Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter having any right, title or interest in and to the IP Collateral of such Grantor) to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, at the sole expense of such Grantor, to evidence and effectuate the release and termination of the Security Interest in the IP Collateral.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Stephen Mueller Title: Vice President

ANNEX I

The Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2019, executed by Tech Manufacturing, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company, in favor of BMO Harris Bank, N.A. which was recorded in the United States Copyright Office on February 7, 2019 at Volume 9960 and Document No. 719.

The Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2019 executed by Domaille Engineering, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company, in favor of BMO Harris Bank, N.A., which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 1, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6547/0853.

The Patent Security Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2019, executed by Domaille Engineering, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company in favor of BMO Harris Bank, N.A., which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 1, 2019 at Reel/Frame 048226/0368 and on February 4, 2019 at Reel/Frame 048247/0778.

Note: same security interest filed twice.

ANNEX II

Trademark Registrations and Applications

Loan Party	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
Domaille Engineering, LLC (a Missouri LLC)	DE DATA LINK	5,317,682	10/24/2017	US
Domaille Engineering, LLC (a Missouri LLC)	OPTISABER	5,087,340	11/22/2016	US
Domaille Engineering, LLC (a Missouri LLC)	OPTIC CLEANSE	3,823,333	07/20/2010	US
Domaille Engineering, LLC (a Missouri LLC)	ABRASAVE	3,737,834	01/12/2010	US
Domaille Engineering, LLC (a Missouri LLC)	OPTISPEC	1,666,545	12/03/1991	US

Copyright Registrations and Applications

Loan Party	Copyright	Registration Number	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
Tech Manufacturing,	Tablet Computer	TXu002007105	03/22/2016	US
LLC	Inspection Software			

Error! Unknown document **REEL: 007510 FRAME: 0825**

TRADEMARK

Patent Registrations and Applications

PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Loan Party	Patent	Registration Number	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
Domaille Engineering, LLC	Polisher	D474,212	05/05/2003	US
Domaille Engineering, LLC	Mounting platform for polishing machine	D650,817	12/20/2011	US
Domaille Engineering, LLC	Optical polishing fixture	7,738,760	06/15/2010	US
Domaille Engineering, LLC	Optical fiber polishing machines, fixtures and methods	8,708,776	04/29/2014	US
Domaille Engineering, LLC	Optical Fixtures and Methods for Laser Cleaving	9,690,048	06/27/2017	US
Domaille Engineering, LLC	Optical Fiber Polishing Fixture	9,759,872	09/12/2017	US
Domaille Engineering, LLC	Optical fiber laser cleaver adapter	10,036,852	07/31/2018	US
Domaille Engineering, LLC	Spring member of an optical fiber polishing fixture	D808,236	01/23/2018	US

PATENT APPLICATIONS

RECORDED: 11/30/2021

Loan Party	Patent	Application Number	Application Date	Jurisdiction
Domaille	Polisher	10,101,573	03/19/2002	US
Engineering,				
LLC				